

67907-4

67907-4

NO. 67907-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LORI S. HASKELL,

Appellant,

v.

BYERS & ANDERSON, INC. and LAUREL TERRY,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

(Cause No. 11-2-17775-1 SEA)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

JANET L. RICE
Counsel for Appellant
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR 26 PM 11:34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Procedural History Of The Case..... | 2 |
| B. The Facts Of The Case..... | 3 |
| V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| VI. ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. Standard Of Review..... | 9 |
| B. Defendants Violated RCW 18.145.130 And WAC 308-14-130..... | 10 |
| 1. Defendants Did Not Provide Their Services To “All Parties On Equal Terms.” | 10 |
| 2. The Trial Court Agreed That Plaintiff Had Been Treated Differently Than The Farmers Attorney. | 17 |

Table of Contents, continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| C. The Statute Governing Court Reporters Includes An Implied Cause Of Action..... | 18 |
| 1. The Legislature Enacted The Unprofessional Conduct Statute to Protect Attorneys And Their Clients..... | 20 |
| 2. Legislative Intent Supports Creating A Cause Of Action..... | 20 |
| 3. An Attorney’s Enforcement Of The Law Is Consistent With the Underlying Purpose Of The Legislation..... | 22 |
| D. Defendants Violated The Consumer Protection Act. | 22 |
| 1. Defendants Actions Were Unfair Acts Or Practices In Trade Or Commerce Which Affect The Public Interest..... | 23 |
| 2. Defendants’ Actions Harmed Plaintiff In Her Business..... | 24 |
| 3. Defendants Did Not Dispute That Violation of the Court Reporting Statutes And Regulations Is An Unfair Practice. | 25 |
| E. Defendants Intentionally Interfered In Ms. Haskell’s Business Relationship With Her Client..... | 26 |

Table of Contents, continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. The Five Elements Of The Tort Of Interference With A Business Relationship Are Met Here. | 26 |
| 2. The Defendants' Actions, In Violation Of The Law, Were Intended To Put Pressure On Ms. Haskell In Order To Obtain Payment For The Deposition Transcript On Unequal Terms From The Terms Imposed On The Farmers Attorneys..... | 27 |
| F. Plaintiff Requests Attorney Fees In The Event She Prevails On Appeal..... | 28 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Anonymous</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 791 (1703)..... | 19 |
| <i>Beggs v. State, Dept of Soc. & Health Services</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)..... | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cameron v. Neon Sky, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 219, 703 P.2d 315 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66, 95 S.Ct. 2080, 45 L.Ed. 2d 26 (1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dahl-Smyth, Inc. v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 148 Wn.2d 835, 64 P.3d 15 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re F.D. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Washington Public Power Supply System Securities Litigation</i> , 823 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987) | 20 |
| <i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004)..... | 23 |

Table of Authorities, continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992)..... | 25 |
| <i>Singleton v. Naegeli Reporting Corp.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 598, 175 P.3d 594 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Huynh</i> , 92 Wn. App. 454, 962 P.2d 854 (1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972),..... | 23 |
| <i>Tyner v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services, Child Protective Services Dep't of Social & Health Serv.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)..... | 21 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| RCW 18.145.005 | 20, 24, 25 |
| RCW 18.145.130 | 1, 2, 10, 28 |
| RCW 18.145.130(6)..... | 26 |
| RCW 19.86 | 18 |
| RCW 19.86 et seq. | 2, 22 |
| RCW 19.86.090 | 28 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| CR 28(d)..... | 20 |

Table of Authorities, continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| <u>Regulations</u> | |
| WAC 284-30-330..... | 24 |
| WAC 308-14-130..... | passim |
| WAC 308-14-130(1)..... | 8, 9, 14 |
| WAC 308-14-130(7)..... | 2 |
| WAC 308-14-130(12)..... | 2, 14, 28 |
